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FD-36 (Rev. 5-22-64) • 
FBI 

Date: 4/25/68 

Transmit the following in ------------------------1 
(Type in plaintext or code) 

Via ___ A--=IR==T=E=L;._ __ AIR MAIL 
(Priority) : 

------------------------------------------------L------- -

TO: SAC, MEMPHIS (44-1987) 

FROM: SAC, MOBILE (157-2627) (P) 

SUBJECT: MURKIN 
(00: MEMPHIS) 

RE: JAMES MOORE, JJt., Guesii, 
Holiday Inn, Selma, Alabama 
4/18/68 

Reference is made to Mobile teletype to Milwaukee 
12:20 P.M., 4/18/68, airmail copy to Memphis, anclMilwaukee 
teletype to Mobile 3:50 P. M., 4/18/68, with aµ-mail copy 
to Memphis and Birmingham. ./ 

Milwaukee teletype identified~' his wife, 
and another party, HENRY A. DELACENSERII as apparently 
travelling with the MOORE's and verified their residence 
and employment in Wisconsin. 

Accordingly, no in~estigation was made concerning 
MOORE at Selma, and no insert being submitted. 

@Memphis 
1-Birmingham (Info) (44-1740) 
2-Mobile 
JTB:sdp 

(g) 

Sent ___ _ M Per ______ _ 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



FD-36 (Rev, 5-22-64) 

. ., I I 
FBI 

Date: April 25, 1968 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

Transmit the following in ---------------:--,---------i11 
(Type in plaintext or code) 

Via --=A=IR=TE=L=-----
I 

AIRMAIL I 
I 

(Priority) I 

, 

------------------------------------------------L------- -
TO: SAC, MEMPHIS (44-1987) 

FROM: SAC, MOBILE (157-2627) (P) 

SUBJECT: MURKIN 

Re Atlanta teletype 12:38 p.m. 4/22/68. 

The following investigation was conducted telephoni­
cally by SA DANO. STEPHENS at Montgomery, Alabama, on 4/2i/68: 

KATHLEEN DEININGER, Motor Vehicle))ivision, Ala. 
Dept. of Revenue, advised that 1968 lice number 4-4163 as 
issued 11/4/67 to EDDIE JEAN GRIFFIN ute 1, Box 191, 
Billingsley, Alabam, o , two door, VIN  
No duplicate license has been issued for this vehicle. 

GERTRUDE KING, Driver's License Division, Alabama 
Department of Public Safety, advised that she was unable to 
locate a record identifiable with above individual. 

H. H. CARR, Radio Operator, AST, advised that he was 
unable to locate stolen report for this car. 

JAMES LOCKHART, Deputy Sheriff, Autauga County SO, 
Prattville, Alabama, advised that he resides in the Billingsley, 
Alabama, area and is familiar with most residents in that area. 
He stated that EDDIE JEAN GRIFFIN, Route 1, Billingil.ey, a Negro 
male, owns a 1961 Ford. He further advised that GRIFFIN is 
employed by Bushog, Manufacturing Company, Selma, Alabama and 
commutes to work there daily. He also advised that he knows of 

2 - Memphis 
1 - Atlanta (44-2386) 
1 - San Antonio (Info) 
2 - Mobile 
DOS-jah 
( 6) 

Special 

s -t.:?~fl 
SE 1zrn .... -4 .... FILED .1.. ............ :· 

;·, ~:.:-:i? G ~flr.;, 
F 

Sent ___ _ M 
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FD-36 (Rev. 5-22-64) 

V • • -
FBI 

Date: 4/25/68 

Transmit the following in -------------;-;;;;-----:---:--c--------=--,-------~ 
(Type in plaintext or code) 

Via ____ A_I_R_T_E_L __ _ AIR MAIL 
(Priority) I 

------------------------------------------------L------- -

TO: SAC, MEMPHIS {44-1987) 

FROM: SAC, MOBILE (157-2627) (P) 

SUBJECT: MURKIN 
(00: MEMPHIS) 

RE: Suspect at National Citizens 
Council Meeting, Montgomery, 
Alabama, 1/14-16/65 

Reference is made to Birmingham teletype to 
Bureau, Memphis, Mobile and New Orleans reporting information 
concerning a National Citizens Council Meeting at the 
Whitley Hotel, Montgomery, Alabama, 1/14-16/65, and setting 
forth lead to conduct logical investigation to determine 
the identity of the delegate from Selma, Alabama, who may 
have registered as a guest at the Whitley Hotel, and 
thereafter determine the whereabouts of this person during 
pertinent period. 

On 4/15/68, the following individuals at Selma, 
Alabama, were contacted in reference to information 
contained in above communication, all individuals being 
present or past officers in the Dallas County Citizens 
Council, and they reported they did not recall the Citizens 
Council Convention being in Montgomery during 1965, 
however, it possibly could have been held there. 

,6.JMemphis 
~Birmingham (Info) (44-1740) 
2-Mobile 

JTB:sdp 
(5) 

/>) 

......... 
SERIALIZED ...... ., .... FIL C 

f ~ •• , ;\ 1"11 
" ~-) 

. F'BJ ....... MEM 

Approved: ____ y/___,~~~--""------
Specia/Agent in Charge 

Sent ______ M Per ______ _ 
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• •••• '' ' • ,· J.", • , ... ~~ . . ' 

All· advised that .. they have· at· various times attended the 
-~conventi,ons J. however' do DQt recall any :c·onversation, such 
as referred to in referenced teletype,.and tb,ey have 

. · absolut~lY no information that might. aid i.1;1 the· ideiitifi-

heard any such statements: · · · · . . - · 
·. cation of any delegate fromzel., --~.labama, who .. m. :i.ght have 

, . .~.- . -' , ' . , . , : .• ,: ., . . • . . '_· \ • I , i •• • ·• ' .• \ . , ,• 

• · M. ALSTON KElTB, · A!_! t_2o_··· .ney-at;-. 1. aw;· past. president, 

. ,,, '' 

· '"l>aiias county. C:tt17~ C9uncil. · · . 

THOMAS s.· STRO .. ·,--Sh~il .. Oil· .J)istr:Lbutor, pa~t 
secretary; Da as· CouU:ty Citize,nS: Council •. : 

City Recreation De1>ar~ment.Dir~ctor; 
Selma, pas1;tte1:"en~;.._to Cit ize.ns Co1,1nc·1.1 .·convent iqna;; ·• 

' . . '.,. ·. •,_, ' \ :;,..~ ., . 

. : No further· tiivest.igation is b·eing _ m.ade concerning .. 
this incident sinc·e subje<:t.-has. been ·identi'fi-ed; and no 
insert is being submit•ted.:. · · . 

.. 

. \ 

- 2 -
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'1w lateat11J111ftl,_IW1K ....... : ... IDpN ••n• TMNlat1mt · 1111ttdlldield·wltllt11e 
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helllt DtnetR. 1'81 "'"*'l) 
MVBIIJf 
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' . 

ftOIII ·• 11W -TORK ("-~) (P) -_--

llURKD 
•an:L.llGJfll _ 
- (OOt QIPIIS) _. 

· .- · · Mr. ,ARD? aald b• unde:t8tood through newspaper• 
that ball1•t1e• te••• to date were no, concluatve. Hie 
eaap8ft7 •• de.-el.ope4 a procedu"- wtterebr a •~ t•r . 
'optical aoann•r• u1n& nuaerioal -eyahu progralllll&ft into . _. 
camputen 18 •• eena1t1ve that all aurtaee cblna•• art · 
noted. ._ He 1a. ot the opinion that teete wtlll a\leb equ.ipnent 
woulct. l>e conclul'N .-.re othe7 •tbod• ba'1e tailed. . 

- · a. explained that with _\he ccapu1ier •r••• lt la not 
n1teeaaa17 to depend on the,,. hulun -,., nor Ugh~ nor _. -

Jo->=:ta g:o>_- f44•1981) :--...:~tr.i-3'~ 
({2 .... ,k_{ - ) (~)--

1• lew•Yoi-~ - -

CGOIJIU" · 
(8). -_ . 
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idcroacope1 •. the c-,uter •1•ta·em!~t1on baa been 
.con .. ,941)7 a ••17 capable prograa·an ,r1Uun hi• 
.... 1 .. ,1oa. .. 
_ . Accord.ins ~o PAUi tb1a· p~edUre •• "• 
dew,natrated to the-.n_cn_ an_c1_ publlahed 1n me ot the -
aeient1nc -c1ouma1.a. He .. id the IYCPll 1a at11capts.n,. 
to oblain autt1c1ent Amda with which to procure an4 
utilise tb.1• procedUN. . - ... 

. . . . . . .. ,. 

. . PARDI atatfld tbat bJ le~t•r be pNvioualy, • 
. _ ette~d the- uae ot 1h11 ·qatea to tbe n1 in Wa~cton,. ».c. -· . 
_ . _ An ifttoma.Uon copy _. ·thia ai,1el 1•. -i,e1ng 
. tunilb.d to •ewark 1ft Che event··-1,. 1a deemed a4naab.1e 
by tlie ,Bu~au to . have 'tAIDI eontacted in Pa~•· 
Bew leraey tor .·a441t10Ml WOl'IM\t1on. ., _-

. -. · · -.- l'AID aild ... _,_, baa apeade4 thoUaanda -
ot doll.are in· 4,veloplq • tbla _ procecl\tre Wt a't _ ·· 
th, pnaent tiae ti ·1• aot betna utli1Hd. Be a1d_he ie 
not MU1na ·an, publicity ,,., hla .,.cOllpanJ lb ottering to .-
118ktt, '-' available to the- ,n,. · · · . ·- - __ · ·· · 

fflPP MP PMIROVf, 
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FD-36 (Rev. 5-22-64) - -
FBI 

Date: 4-25-68 

Transmit the following in ---------------,-----------; 
(Type in plaintext or code) 

Via __ A_IR_TE_L ____ _ 
~~ri~ I 

------------------------------------------------L------- -
TO: SAC, MEMPHIS (44-1987) 

FROM: SAC, RICHMOND (44-657) 

SUBJECT: MURKIN 

ReWFOtel to ME and RH, 4-8-68. 

RE : LOOK-ALIKE . // 

Retel {~n from one DALE CROWLE~ 
Radio Station WFAX, Washington • c., receivi~ 
call from a Mr~,-

10 
-f.l.:.~WEl!ffl~S lexandria, Va., advising 

that she had--Seen a pe~oh4ln her area resembling the 
publicized artist conception of the UNSUB. 

,,~.,/ 

Mrs. R. L. WELLS 5500 Justis Place, Alexandria, 
Va., was located on 4-11-68 by SAS. EDWARD LONG. She could 
furnish no specific information regarding the alleged individual 
reportedly seen by her in the neighborhood resembling KING's 
killer. 

Mrs. WELLS' mind would wander off on unrelated 
subjects and she insisted that she sees and knows all that is 
going on in the neighborhood. It was impossible to conduct 
an intelligent interview with Mrs. WELLS in view of her apparent 
mental condition and no further contacts are being made with 
her regarding this matter. 

ARMED AND DANGEROUS • 

t'lJ - Memphis 
~ - Richmond 

REB: jll 
(4) 

-2- . 
/\2,0·~-- ' -Jy:_ 
~ 1t\~['' ·•. 

Sent ______ M Per-------
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~ 
FD-36 (Hev. 10-29-63) 

' • .. 
FBI 

Date: 4/25/68 

Transmit the following in ----------;;;;------:------:-:----~----------i 
(Type in plain text or code) 

Via ----"-'A=I=-R=T-=E=L=------
(Priority) I 

------------------------------------------------L-------
TO: SAC, MEMPHIS (44-1987) 

FROM: SAC, NORFOLK 

MURKIN 
Re Paul Darden Golden 

rm :<MWStrM'IIIMilliitiftll -~ 

Re Richmond teletype to Norfolk, 4/23/68. 

On 4/23/68, a review of the Virginia Beach, 
Virginia, City Directory, revealed that PAUL D. GOLDEN, 
2244 Lynn Road, Virginia Beach, was a member of the U.S. 
Navy and resided with Clifton W. Golden, wife ERMA at 
that address. 

On 4/24/68, Miss SYLVIA RHODES, Retail Merchants 
Association, Norfolk, Virginia (which covers Virginia Beach), 
advised that her files were negative on PAUL D. GOLDEN but 
contained a reference to CLIFTON WADDELL GOLDEN at 2244 
Lynn Road, Virginia Beach, who was the former owner of the 
Golden Furniture Company, Norfolk, Virginia. 

On the same date, JOYCE GEORGE, Identification 
Dmvision, Virginia Beach Police Department advised that her 
files contained no record on PAUL D. GOLDEN. 

On 4/24/68, Mrs. L. T. WHITSON, 2237 Lynn Road, 
Virginia Beach, advised that the GOLDEN family has resided 
at 2244 Lynn Road for the past six years. WHITSON was 
shown a photograph of JAMES EARL RAY and she advised that 
no one resembling RAY has resided at the GOLDEN residence 

dlring the past six years and furthermore, that no one 
residing in the neighborhood for the past six years resembles 
RAY. 

(,'"\_ Memphis 
Y- Norfolk 
WRK: jbd 

~tt3) 

"~. rf\~' Approved: --,-----..... l,;_-+--------
l$peciliAgent in Charge 

:::!':,~'.D~l ;~~:XE~·?° i 
. . . ''- ~ ,,'""'~n 

-' 

Sent ______ M Per ______ _ 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



' • 
NF 44-268 

For the information of Memphis, all previous 
investigation conducted by the Norfolk, Division in 
connection with numerous teletypes and airtels in 
regards to this case, have been negative to date. 

Appropriate stops have beenpl.aced in 
accord with these numerous communications. 

-2-
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• F'D~36 (Rev. 5-22-64) • • 
I 
I 
I 
I 

FBI 

Date: 4/25/68 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

Transmit the following in -------~=---c----=-------c--,-----------il 
(Type in plaintext or code) I 

Via ___ A_I_R_T_E_L ___ _ AIRMAIL 
I 
I 

(Priority) I 

------------------------------------------------L------- -

TO: SAC, MEMPHIS (44-1987) 

FROM: SAC, SPRINGFIELD (44-561) - p -

SUBJECT: MURKIN 
CIVIL RIGHTS 

(00: MEMPHIS) 

Re your tel this date. 

All relatives of subject known to be in Springfield 
Division have been located and interviewed or are being located 
at this time. Memphis has been advised on continuing basis 
regarding these relatives and should additional relatives be 
located and interviewed, Memphis will be immediately advised. 

,/) 
J - Memphis (44-1987) 

2 - Springfield (44-561) 
lllt/tlp 
(4) 

~-~ Approved: ---------,,.~....,.._ ..... r_/_ 
Special Agent in Charge 

Sent ______ M Per ______ _ 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



FD-36 (Rev, 5-22-64) • 
FBI 

Date: 4/25/68 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

Transmit the following in ---------=------------------<' 
(Type in plaintext or code) I 

I 

Via ---'A=I=R=T=E=L:...._ __ _ AIRMAIL I 

(Priority) I 

------------------------------------------------L-------
TO: SAC, MEMPHIS (44-1987) 

FROM: SAC, NEW OtlLEANS (157-10673)(P) 

SUBJECT: MURKIN 

Re Jackson airtel to he Director, 4/22/68. 

There was containe in this air t~,I' information 
received from EVERETT GAULT Rt. 1, Merid'an, Miss., on 
4./22./68; information that members of his family reside in 
Louisiana. 

Inasmuch as the subject of captioned case has 
been identified, as JAMES EARL RAY, the persons listed in 
referenced airtel arenot being interviewed. 

ARMED AND DANGEROUS. 

~-Memphis 
2-New Or lears 
SMC:kbz 
(4) 

Approved: ____ ,,,-_"_7{2~_,,;c.----,..,,..-a--
Special Age~harge 

Sent ______ M Per ______ _ 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



FD-36 (Rev. 5-22-64) • • 
FBI 

Date: 4/25/68 

Transmit the following in -------~-~-:--:--------,:--:----------l 
(Type in plaintext or code) 

Via A IBTEL AmMAIL ---------------,-----------J 
---------------------- - -- -- - --- (P,iorily) --- -,... ~L 

TO : SAC, MEMPHIS (44-1987) •y "'1 
FROM : SAC, MOBIIE (157-2627) (P) 

SUBJECT: MURKIN 

Informant Contacts 

Contacts with informants in this case have developed 
no information as to this matter. These negative contacts 
have been recorded in Mobile file. Cpntacts with informants 
are being continued for any information of assistance in 
locating subject RAY, and Memphis will be immediately advised 
of any such information received. 

ARMED AND DANGEROUS 
Memphis 
Mobile 

JTB: mrc 
(4) 

Approved: _____ W..!.....,;_....:...~--'--"-A...;,,,,.....,._..--=--
Speci~ge 

Sent ______ M Per ______ _ 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



FD-36 (Rev. 5-22-64) • • 
FBI 

Date: 4 /25/68 

Transmit the following in ------------------------1 
{Type in plaintext or code) 

AIRTEL Via ________ _ AIRMAIL 
(Priority) .' 

l' 
------J--- -

TO 

FROM . . 
SAC, MEMPHIS (44-1987) 

SAC, MOBIIE (157-2627} 

SUBJECT: MURKIN 

(P) 

Check of Klan Members 
and Bombing Suspects 

4/8/68. 
Reference is made to Bureau teletype 3:55 p.m., 

Investigation concerning the whereabouts of Klan 
members with a violent potential and bombing suspects of the 
Mobile Office has developed no information to indicate any 
connection with this case. The investigation concerning these 
individuals was discontinued after identification of subject 
on 4/19/68. 

These negative contacts have been recorded in Mobile 
file and no insert is being submitted UAC. 

ARMED AND DANGEROUS. 

Memphis 
Mobile 

JTB: mrc 
(4) 

Approved: __________ _ 

Special Agent in Charge 

SEARCHED 
SERIALIZE ............. FILE 

Sent ______ M Per-------

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176
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I 
FD-36 (Rev, 5-22-64) • • I 

I 
I 
I .. 
I 

FBI I 
I 

Date: 4/24/68 
I 
I 
I 
I 

(Type in plaintext or code) I 
I 

Transmit the following in -------..,.,..,.--------------

AIRMAIL I 
Via __ A_I_R_TE_L ____ ---------=-----,--------------4 

(P riority) I 

------------------------------------------------L------- -

TO: SAC, MEMPHIS (44-1987) 

FROM: SAC, MOBILE (157-2627) (P) 

SUBJECT: MURKIN 
(00: MEMPHIS) 

RE: SUSPECT W.!_LLIAM KYLE LIVI?!µSTO~ka 
Sonny Kyle Livingston / /?' , · 
~ v7 

Re Birmingham teletype to Mobile and Memphis, 
4/18/68. 

Enclosed for Memphis are 25 copies and for 
Birmingham one copy of insert reflecting investigation at 
Montgomery eliminating LIVINGSTON. 

ARMED AND DANGEROUS-. 

2 - Memphis (Encs. 25 ' ,.~ ·~ 
q1 - Birmingham ( 44-1740 (Enc. 

2 - Mobile 
JTB:ljr 
(5) 

" 

l)(Info) 

Approved: _____ w___,r"l,,,,;::;.~:,,....-----
<" a,,,, 

Sent ______ M Per _____ _ 

Special Agent m Charge 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



MO 157=2627 
JTB~ljr 
1 

• 

SUSPECT WILLIAM KYLE LI~TON, Also 
Sonny Kyle Li vings'tbh' _..,/ . , 

• 

Known As 

The following investigation was conducted on 
April 19, 1968 at Montgomery, Alabama, by SA GERALDO. 
GRAYBILL~ 

ROBERT SIEVERS,, Director of Safety, P and P 
Truckingj 1485 Furnace Streetj Montgomery, Alabama, 
furnished 'the daily driver 8 s log for April 4, 1968 for 
WILLIAM KYLE (SONNY)LIVINGSTON, a driver for this company. 

SIEVERS advised that log reflects LIVINGSTON 
departed Montgomery driving Truck #15 at 12~00 aomo on 
April 4, 1968 and arrived Carnesville, Georgia, at 5;00 pom. 

SIEVERS advised that after a one (1) hour lay over 
in Carnesville, LIVINGSTON departed that station at 6~00 p.m. 
and arrived Greensboro, North Carolina at 11~00 p.mo 

SIEVERS exhibited gas receipts signed by W. K. 
LIVINGSTON on the trip from Montgomery, Alabama, to Elizabeth, 
New Jersey, the first gas receipt being made out to the Kings 
Mountain Truck Plaza, Kings Mountain, North Carolina, on April 
4, 1968 and also a toll receipt for the Richmond-Petersburg Turnpike 
also dated April 4, 1968. 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



• 

fOt. . J>lUC,rOR, PBX. (~388§1) ·.· 

l'ROMi ~c, DW YORI'. (44-~) / 

ltmJIO'l'a 1IURlaN 
.. ( 00 :MIMPHIS) 

leBARVEr' 

.·, . 

Pearl 1Uve~NY~==«°4/.!~ds~~~~t~r. 
Mrs. MlRII ORlfflffl~ have ~oint bank .. &eCO\m~ .. at a.bove.· .· ·. 
1ntt1tution. Sbe advised Ce.llfomia bank• .f,)ffeit~ah•;r .· ... 
interest ratea than NY banks •. Above .1nlft1tution ·ldvertised 
in 1oca1 publication offerirtg this higher tntere•t. U)IDll!ER 
and mot~r· opened bank account a1r al)Qve inetitution to-~ ·. 
alv@~ of the higher intereat rate. · - · 

.· LOBMBYEll born~ ra1se4 and ~ -i-e&ideif~l he_r .· 
life in Pearl River, NY. She has never been to·- the·, State 
of California. HARVBY toWMDlt u untnown to ·he.r • .- ' . .·•·. 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176
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FD-36 (Rev. 5-22-64) - • 
FBI 

Date: 4/23/68 

Transmit the following in ----------;-;;:----:---:--:-----:-,------------l 
(Type in plaintext or code) 

Via ___ A_I_R_T_E_L ___ _ AIRMAIL 
(Priority) I 

---------------------------------------- _______ L _______ -

TO: SAC, MEMPHIS 

FROM: SAC, ATLANTA (44-2386) (P) 

SUBJECT: MURKIN 
(00:Memphis) 

Re Birmingham tel to Bureau, 4/13/68. 

Enclosed for Birmingham and Memphis are two 
copies each of two photographs of EDWARD EULAN HILL 
FBI #594075E, the subject of a Racia at ers investi­
gation conducted by Birmingham and Atlanta in 1965. HILL 
was described as a racial fanatic and stated he was a 
demolitions expert and available for Klan use. He 
further stated he purchased a rifle scope in April, 1965. 

HILL is described as follows: 

White 
Male 

Race 
Sex 
DOB 
POB 
Height 
Weight 
Hair 

Polk County, Georgia 
5 1 10½" 

Eyes .~ 
.-.• l\ ·\ 

Ii'\._· Memphis (Enc)· 4) 
Y- Birmingham (Enc. 4) 

182 
Brown 
Blue 

2 - Atlanta 4 £J_JL!..5 
~~)/els _/ f/,j-, · o - _ f i !ND£XED. ............. . 

:,L/;rJ_,r\E.D................ h 
L mrn. . .y ........ . 

srn1AL\L[D .... ";./•···· 

I~ ~.., :~ 9 ~ ~ 1SS \ 
•\j I\ '---• 

FBI - MEMPHI 
IL---

---
68 
TA 

Sent ______ M Per ______ _ 
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FIie • Serial Charge Out 
FD-s (Rev. 1. 60) • 
FIie 44-1987 s ___ u_B._-..... B _____ -------Date-----

Class. Case No. Last Serial 

D Pending D Closed 

Serial No. Description of Serial 
Date 
Charged 

SERIAL 378 TRANSFERRED TO FILE 44-1987-SUB-L 

( DIR ai1tel to Legat, Ottawa 4-25-68) 

5-24-68 llh 

Employee 

RECHARGE D~e _____ _ 

To ________________ From ________ _ 

Date charged 

Employee 

Location 
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• 

Tot ...... .. 

.. •• , ........ IIIJ «••·••••1> 
a •• .... ., ........... -le••·------ ........ , -► ...... 4/111/411 ..... .._ .. tU'I~---........ ... 
Ill• •• .. illt•••• . a. lwt1aa111a la 
A1•111t• ~ IIN el UWI••• tw ■111llt•• 

·· . CltC•• 1111.w t 111ta-.- att11 ut • teeate 
••• , .. Utl .......... Ida ........ ..,., ... 11Uoa .. • , .... ·-- ill......... .. .. •••. ,, .... .... 
Ida ............................... . 
....... - Ida ••. 1, ....... .,..... ............ , • 
..... , .. ---- .............. to ..... . 

-l••••<a~ 
{!)• ■11111&11 (-1••••> Cllde) 

~f---+-~~::;:w-..gJ/1 
SEAR 

SERI 
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• • 

"Dear Sirs, 

{ 

A lot of us knew Jo E. Ray from . 
. . Fullerton Ave in Chicago. Maybe · 

he did steal cars or armed robbery but . 
he never killed anyone like the Niggers do in riots. 
We thank him for killing M. King. He was nothing 
but a trouble maker. If we do see him in Chicago -­
we will rew~rd him with a couple of thousand dollars~-

. not turn him in. He did us Chicagoans a good turn. 

-, We have an ad in the paper which. he will recog­
nize, but you wouldn't the way it is typed out. 

We all in Chicago are so happy King is dead 
{except the Nigger The Liquor business ls at an all 

I time high We hope he never gets caught so that if 
R. Abenathy (King's Succesor starts something he 
Will do the same to him. We love J. E. Ray. 

R. Taylor~' 

COPY:nm 

/ .. ,. 

r· 
! 
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0-9 (Rev. 5-22-64) - • 
FBI 

Date: 4/25/68 
Transmit the following in ----------;;;:;-----:----::--c-------c--,,------------­

(Type in plaintext or code) 

Via _ _,A=i=r=-t=e=l~--------
(Priority) 

- -------------------------------------------------------------------

111.JRXIH 

S.ACa, Jleaphia 
Charlotte 

Director, PBI 

ReCBairtel 4/19/68. 

If the lead indicated by the Charlotte Office 
appears to warrant further pursuit at this time, the 
Keaphis Office should consider furnishing the whole 
bedspread rather than swatches in order that the evidence 
will not be aaterially changed. If the bedspread is 
furnished to the Charlotte Office, that office should 
ascertain the scope of the inquiry in order to establish 
the origin and eventual distribution of such bedspreads 
and should include your recomaendation as to the feasibility 
of pursuing this aspect. 

SE.AR 
srn1 

Sent Via _________________ M Per ________ _ 
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Ptau 

·wv., 1n :ratt ~"-~ 
~a.(M-UIT} 

bit• ..... nl (44--1) 

' 

.IIMtJN 4-11-11. 

naaa11••••mt11Wlattllt·~•a.1attat 
· an ut itletlal wltll tilt.,_., .. of .1• ,..11,W n., •• -, ·c.-,., *•••• 111-,-. 

. · Yn. Hrlll;; lCepdm ,-.ta ........ a GR ld1atW.-.. 
·DtdallllfDMfotllllntl. . 
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0-9 (Rev. 5-22-64) 
. ,.,,.. "' • 

FBI 

Date: 4/25/68 
Transmit the following in ---------------,-------,-----------­

(Type in plaintext or code) 

Via --=-A=i=r--=-te=l=----------

To: 

/From: 

MURKIN 

SAC; Memphis (44-1987} 

Director, FBI (44-38861) 

Re your teletype of 4/25/68., 

(Priority) 

The remainin unidentified latent fingerprints and 
the latent impressions int ·s case are not identical with the finger­
prints of !feal Edgar Ael?J FBI #285fi75. No palm prints available 
in our Identification Division files for Aeby. 

Sent Via _________________ M Per ---------

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



• 
AprU 26, 1988 

Ur. J'raak C •.. Holloman 
Dlredor 
Dl'f'laiGD ot J'ire Ud Pol1ee 
lll Adama .Avenue 
Mempble, Tenneuee 31108 

Dear BoQ,omaa: 

• 

It wu ve17 tboughtful at yoa t.o write 
0A AprU Und reprdtng .. Aaeoelated PreA ... . 
item and to ova me you &aauaaaeea Um tbe .... .. 
men.ta attrllmed to a member of your Department are 
CG111,tetaly -w.ttllOllt ~' ·. 

MJ auodatea and I appreeW. tbe •eel­
. lent ceoperatloa you and JGV •• have gtvea •••··and we 
look f~d to a conUnuaUon .of tbe eordlal and amootb­
wo.rktng relattouhlp between our organtaatiou. 

Wltb warmest but wlahea, 

Sine.rely, 
J. Edgar HQove.::: 

· Q- Memphis - Enclosures (3~~1A____-· 

SEARC 
SERIAl !ZED. .......... .FiLED. ... . 

L\;:: i·i ? G ~C,::. 
FB! - r-."~~11 H'S 
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• 
gGilt1 cf ftltmµ4is 

FRANK C. HOLLOM~N 
DIRECTOR 

DIVISION OF FIRF. & POLICE 

Mr. J. Edgar Hoover 
Director 

~tlttttSStt 

April 22, 1968 

Federal Bureau of Investigation 
Washington, D. C. 

Dear Mr. Hoover: 

• 

I am attaching herewith a copy of a news item by 
Doug Stone, Associated Press Writer, in which he attribute~\ 
certain statements to a ranking police officer and also to 
Assistant Chief Bill Price. I wish to assure you that the~1e 
statements attributed to Assistant Chief Price are absolutei1lYj 
erroneous and he has categorically denied making any staten1ents 
which could have been interpreted as set forth. [ 

I 
I also am enclosing a copy of a written statement which 

I 

I made on April 10, 1968 and which has been the policy of t:hel 
Memphis Police Department since the first day of this inve~

1
ti$a­

tion. There are obviously certain members of the Press whq) wbuld 
like nothing better than to cause discord between the Memp~

1
is [ Pol­

ice Department and the Federal Bureau of Investigation. I as~ure 
you they will not be successful in such a venture. In addi~i~n to 
my "no comment" statement, the only other statement I have (Tla~e is 
to praise the Special Agents of the F. B. I. as well as the 1 mtmbers 
of the Memphis Police Department in their conduct in this invfsti-

t . I ga ion. I 

I again want to express to you personally my appreci1tion 
for the close cooperation and coordination that we have betwe$n 
the Memphis Police Department and the Federal Bureau of Inves iga­
tion and for the assistance which the Memphis office of the F B. I. 
has rendered in this case. 

With kindest personal regards and all best wishes, I am 

Enclosures: 
2 

DIVISION OF FIRE AH_D POLICE 
FRANK C. HOLLOMAN, DIRECTOR 

128 Adams Avenue 
Memphis, Tennessee 

38103 

Sincerely, 

FRANK C. HOLLOMAN 
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April 10, 1968 

The successful investigation of this case is the over-riding considera­

tion and for that reason I have no comment to make concerning this 

case at this time. When I can make any comment without prejudicing 

the investigation, I will do so without hesitation or delay. 

FRANK C. HOLLOMAN 
Director 
Division of Fire and Police 
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,Ring ·As□assin Bjt 350 

By DOUG STONE 

kJsoc1ated P.resa Vlrit'er 

• • 
MEMl'HIS, Tenn. Ju? - A ranking i:,1emiiliis police officer 

ackno~ledses there are ''a whole lot of d1acre:penc1es'' 1n 

official deacr1pt1on<J of-the man sought as the sniper aiayer of 

Dr. Martin Luther King Jr. 

A,gst. Chief Bill Price referred to statements that Jameo 

Earl Ray, 40, an escaped M:1.ssouri convict, and Eric 

starvo Galt, first sought for King's April 4 assasa1nat1on 

in Memphia, are the same person. 

•·You don't know what to-look :for,'' 1-lrice said Sunday 

aa~officers here and elsewhere continued their investigation of the 

slaying. The nat1on~1de manhunt continues. 
The FBI issued a con,cJp1racy r,arrant ,1ednesday for Galt, 

then updated their case Friday by saying a fingerpr1nt comparison 

showed Galt was really Bay. 

The naming of Ray in the caae caUFJed con:fuaion, :primarily 

because earlier official statements indicate that Galt 

and Bay were in different places at the same time.· 

When Galt was charged as a conspirator in King's death by 

ri:fle bullet, the FBI said the man bad taken danc 1ng leas on9 in 

New Orleans in 1964-65. The FBI said later the earlier 

de$cription should have said Galt reportedly took dancing leaaos 

rather than stating it flatly. 

During that time, Ray was 1n ~be Missouri state Prison 

at Jefferson City, serving a 20-year sentence for a 

1969 su:permarket robbery. · 

, 
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. 
age man also was in confli-ct. 

1 . ··--' Wi:tness ea who saw a rn.in a N1emphis rooming ho~from nhere ' 

' the fatal bullet was fired estimated his age as in the late 20S. 

The FBI, in issuing its warrant for l.al t, aa1d be had given hjs 

birthdate That would make him 36. The FBI said 
L__ _____ ~ 

Friday Ray ~s 40. 

The personalities of the two men are sometimes at odds. A 
prison pal described Ray as virtually a nondrinker. The FBI 

describes Galt as a fanciver of beer and vodka. 

There uere other differences: 
, :~, t 

Galt: neat appeafance. Ray: careless appearance. 
•·1 

Galt: Southern accent. Ray: born in Alton, Ill. 

jb Southern accent. 

Atty. Gen. Ramsey Clark, wha came to Memphis a:fter King 

was slain, at :first ruled out a conspiracy, but then the FBI 

issued its warrant :for Galt on a conspiracy charge. 

Police here have their own investigation of the slaying under 
'll~ 

way, and officials aay detectives are working hard on the case. 

One theory within the Memphis departm~nt is that Eric 
I 

Starvo Galt is a myth, painstakingly c,reated by the conspirators 

a~ a smoke screen. 

• •somebody has muddied I the waters,'' ~rice said. 

J1ii48aes April 22 

A006 

-
.. 

.. 
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li 
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FBI 

Date: 4/24/68 

Transmit the following in ---------------:---:------------1 
(Type in plaintext or code) 

AIRTEL Via ________ _ 
(Priority) I 

------------------------------------------------L------- -

TO: SAC, MEMPHIS (44-1987) 

FROM: SAC, CHARU>TTE (44-1365) (P) 

MURKIN 

Re Charlotte teletype to Bureau, Memphis, and 
Birmingham dated 4/16/68, Birmingham teletype to Charlotte 
4/17/68, Charlotte teletype to Birmingham, 4/19/68, and 
Birmingham teletype to Charlotte 4/19/68. 

Encloaed for the lleapbia Off}ce are 4 .. of 
insert regarding CHESTER c. BARFIELD, JR. 'V cup. 

In referenced teletype of 4/19/68, the Birmingham 
Office advised that CHESTER BARFIELD bad been located and 
interviewed at Anniston, Alabama. 

"ARMED AND IJANGEROUS" 

~~1/\..__ 
,,,) - Memphis (Enc 1 • - 9) 
'-? - Char lot te 

CFW:lrf 
(3) 

Approved: ---t'\,_/~-ll'A'-+--::,,,-------­
t~i¥'Agent in Charge 

Sent ___ _ M Per ______ _ 
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MP 44-1987 
CE 44-1365 
CFW: lrf 
1 

• • 
/ 

I 
RE: CHESTER C. BARFIELD, JR. 

On April 15, 1968, CHESTER BARFIELD appeared at 
the Charlotte Office of the FBI and advised that he resided 
in Anniston, Alabama, and he had an appointment to meet bis 
attorney, JAMES HUBBARD at the Charlotte Office at 11 A. M. 
on April 15, 1968. He advised he represented the Baptist 
Citizens Committee which was endeavoring to block the parole of 
ene "FATS" HARDY, who had previously been convicted of murder 
in Atlanta, Georgia. He could nt explain why he would contact 
his attorney at the FBI Office in Charlotte when this contact 
concerned a State parole in Georgia. 

His attorney, JAMES HUBBARD, was telephonically 
contacted and advised, after reviewing his files, that he 
represented one CHESTER BARFIELD of Anniston, Alabama, in 1967 
in connection with filing a debtor's petition but had not heard 
from BARFIELD since that time. He advised he had no appointment 
with BARFIELD and was unfamiliar with any murder matter 
concerning "FATS" HARDY. 

At the time the call was placed to the attorney, 
BARFIELD stated it was necessary for him to place another coin 
in the parking meter and left the office. He did not return 
to the office. 

On April 15, 1968, SAMUEL GARRARD, an employee of 
the All Right Parking Lot, Jefferson Standard Building, 
Charlotte, North Carolina, advised he met CHESTER BARFIELD on 
the night of April 14, 1968, at room 109, Howard Johnson Motel. 
BARFIELD displayed a receipt for $1,000 showing he had that 
amount deposited in the motel safe. He advised that BARFIELD 
told him be received the $1,000 for killing MARTIN LUTHER KING. 

The following investigation was conducted by SA 
EMANUEL R. JOHNSON: 

AT CHARLOTTE, NCR TH CAROLINA 

On April 15, 1968, Mrs. JEAN PARKS, Manager, Howard 
Johnson Motel, Statesville Avenue, Charlotte, advised that 
CHESTER C. BARFIELD registered at the motel on April 13, 1968, 
and was assigned to room 109. He listed a residence address of 

'CA''""r[l l''C}CVCD /) -
0C :1L1f!./ ••••••••;•-•• ., l'-1 (l\r:, •••--fuu, ... , 
SERIAL ILUJ, .. ,.h ..... r ILW ....... ./) ......... . 
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MP 44-1987 
CE 44-1365 
CFW: lrf 
2 

• 

429 East 23rd Street, Anniston, Alabama. On the registration 
card, he indicated he was representing "Linen Thread, Lenoir." 

Mrs. PARKS advised that BARFIELD was in Charlotte to 
attend the Leesona School located on Interstate 85 near the 
motel. 

On April 14, 1968, he appeared at the motel in either 
a drunken condition or was under the influence of some kind of 
drugs. On the night of April 14, 1968, he and at least one other 
individual was in his room causing considerable disturbance. 
On the morning of April 15, 1968, he did not go to class. 

The following investigation was conducted by 
SA EDWARD G. SHERIDAN: 

AT LENOIR, NORTH CAROLINA 

On April 16, 1968, a review of the current Lenoir, 
North Carolina, Telephone and City Directories failed to reveal 
a listing for Linen or Lenoir Thread Company or CHESTER C. 
BARFIELD. Identification records of the Caldwell County and 
Lenoir City Police Department failed to reveal any record of 
CHESTER C. BARFIELD. 

Miss SUSIE GREEN, Lenoir Credit Bureau, advised her 
records filed in this office failed to list a Linen Thread 

Cbmpany, Lenoir Thread Company, of a CHESTER C. BARFIELD. 

The following investigation was conducted by 
SA EMANUEL R. JOHNSON: 

AT CHARLOTTE, NORTH CAROLINA 

On April 16, 1968, Mrs. JEAN PARKS, Manager, Howard 
Johnson Motel, advised that due to the behavior of BARFIELD, 
she determined that he is employed by the Linen Thread Company, 
Blue Mountain, Alabama. She stated she had been in touch with 
his company. She advised that BARFIELD had checked out of the 
motel and his whereabouts were unknown to her. She stated that 
when he checked into the motel, he deposited $75 cash in the 
motel safe and that he received this amount on April 15, 1968, 
after indicating he was going to Atlanta, Georgia, in view 
of the fact that his aunt there died. 
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MP 44-1987 
CE 44-1365 
CFW: lrf 
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• • 

By communication dated April 17, 1968, the Birmingham 
Office advised as follows: 

JAMES M. COLLINS, Personnel Manager, Linen Thread 
Company, Blue Mountain, Alabama, advised April 17, 1968, that 
CHESTER C. BARFIEI.Jl, JR., had been em:loyed by that firm since 
July 20, 1967. He was born I I His norma 1 hours 
are from 6 A. M. to 2 P. M., Monday trough Saturday. Time 
and attendance records showed that BARFIELD worked from 6 A. M. 
to 2:06 P. M. on April 4, 1968. 

CLAUDE BIACK, BARFIELD's immediate supervisor, advised 
'hat BARFIELD had not missed a day of work since January 4 and 5, 
1968, when he was ill with the flu. He said BARFIELD is presently 
attending a special aschool in Charlotte, North Carolina, which 
is being given by the Unicorner Winding Company, Charlotte, 
North Carolina. This school was to begin April 15, 1968, and 
to run for two weeks. BARFIEID left work on Friday, in the 
afternoon, April 12, 1968, en route to Charlotte via Atlanta, 
Georgia, where he was going to leave his mother at a friend's 
house. BARFIEID was given $200 advance for expenses when he 
left. 

The following investigation was conducted by SA 
EMANUEL R. JOHNSON: 

AT CHARLOTTE, NORTH CAROLINA 

On April 18, 1968, Mr. C. WILLIAMS, Leesona Corporation, 
Charlotte, North Carolina, advised CHESTER C. BARFIEID was to 
be a student at a two-week school being held at that plant. 
He advised BARFIELD registered and never put in an appearance. 
He said BARFIEID's whereabouts are unknown but he believed he 
was recalled to Alabama by his employer. 
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FD-36 (Rev~ 5-22-64) •• 

FBI 

Date: 4/24/68 

Transmit the following in --------------------,,-,---------, 
(Type in plaintext or code) 

Via ___ A_I_R_T_E_L ___ _ 
(Priority) I 

------------------------------------------------L-------
'-. 

TO: SAC, MEMPHIS (44-1987) 

FROM: SAC, CHARLOTTE {44-1365){P) 

MURKIN 

Re Bureau telephone ca to Charlotte 4/20/68; 
Charlotte airtel 4/2 68. 

Enclosed for Memp 
insert re JAMES EARL RAY. 

I , 

Memphis (Encs 9)'k,..~ 
Charlotte 

copies of investigative 

CFW :jwr 
(3) "ARMED _ AND DANll8US" 

Approved; ___ ...:..M~-lo.------- V 
Sent ______ M Per ______ _ 

Special Agent in Charge 
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